(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6009336	B. WING	³ 09/03/202		3/2024
CARLINVILLE REHAB & HCC 751 NORT		DRESS, CITY, S I H OAK STR ILLE, IL 626				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Facility Reported In IL176984	cident of July 16, 2024-				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens 300.610a) 300.3240a)	sure Violations:				
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.					
		Abuse and Neglect censee, administrator,				
	employee or agent	of a facility shall not abuse or (Section 2-107 of the Act)				
	These requirements by:	s were not met as evidenced				
	failed to keep a resimisappropriation of	and record review, the facility ident free from property related to a staff resident's money, for 1 of 3				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 09/18/24

TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			71. BOILDING.			
		IL6009336	B. WING			, 3/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARLINI	/ILLE REHAB & HCC	751 NORT	H OAK STR	EET		
CARLIN	TILLE KEHAB & HOC	CARLINVI	LLE, IL 626	26		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	residents (R3) revies sample of 8. This famoney stolen from unsafe, like a fool, s	ewed for misappropriation in a allure resulted in R3 having bank account and feeling stupid and like a target. This be occurred on 7/9/24 to				
	Findings include:					
	The facility's investing 7/16/2024, resident inconsistencies with report with the bank investigation and domembers made set (mobile payment application) (Local) Police Depart PD notified the facilic concern on 7/17/20 investigation in account of the consulting our interviewing staff, reconsulting our inter	etermined that two staff veral transactions using (R3's) oplication). The bank notified artment (PD) (report #) (Local) lity. Upon receiving the initial 24, we initiated an internal ordance with our protocols. volved interviewing residents, eviewing the evidence and disciplinary team to ensure a ion. The findings of our of follows: 1. On 7/16/2024 (R3) k that she had multiple ount. The bank then reviewed				
	that these were frau then notified (Local incident. (Local) Po facility on 7/17/2024 fraudulent charges Nursing Aid) (V9) a (CNA). 2. Statemer staff that were work	th (R3) and they determined adulent charges. The bank of Police Department of this lice Department came to 4 and reported that the were made by CNA (Certified and former employee (V8) at swere collected from the sing that night. a. (V9) (CNA) and asked her to order pizza. V9				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 HPSO11 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
,	o. oo		A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009336	B. WING		09/0) 3/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARLIN	/ILLE REHAB & HCC		TH OAK STR ILLE, IL 626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	place the order. Sh delete the card and debit card her defauld didn't realize that it did, she notified (R: together. When queshe reported that shaked her for \$100 all the time. 3. (R3) (CNA) to order pizz took her debit card table and then she asleep. When she and decided it would for the entire hall. It conclusion of our in that the allegation of due to the evidence and staff. We will be non-compliance for property. All informations Consideration during R3's bank Stateme Previous Cycle door from R3's Account application) totaling payment application for total of \$750. R3's Police Report, "Initial Report Debit (V13) was requested with Branch Manage customer named (Finer account. R3 is 6 (V10) had started thand she provided of the started than the started than the started thand she provided of the started than	o her phone so she could be reports that she forgot to that her cell phone made the cult card. She reports that she wasn't her card but when she cand they called the bank bestioned about (V8) charge, the sent him \$100 because he and that she gives him money reports that she asked (V9) as for the hall. R3 states she out and laid it on her bedside thinks she must have fallen awoke, she changed her mind d cost too much to order pizzatials also documents 4. At the exestigation, it was determined of abuse was substantiated by provided to both the resident	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 HPSO11 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		COME		(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:				
	IL6009336	B. WING			C / 03/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CARLINVILLE REHAB & HCC	751 NORT	TH OAK STR	EET			
OAKEINVIEEE KEIND & 1100	CARLINV	ILLE, IL 626	26			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999 Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999				
CNA) and (V9, CNA spoke to (V14) and (V8) was a former of (V9) is a current ento (R3). (R3) said so (V8) or (V9) to use did speak to one of pizza for some of the were never delivered who she spoke to a to show me her deather debit card inform have access to R3's the paperwork provishowed multiple transplication (mobile name (V9). On 07/2 was made to (V9). It transferred to the (runder the name (V9) transferred through application). The total shopping application on 07/0 for a total of \$283.0 transferred through application) to (V8). (V8)." On 8/21/2024 at 11 staff are rude, and she has had an incine R3 stated that she with help of the staff bank and get a debithe card on her over	A). I then went to (facility). I (V2, DON). They did confirm employee with (facility) and aployee. I then went and spoke he did not give permission for her debit card. (R3) said she the employees about buying he residents but the pizzas ed. (R3) could not remember bout the pizzas. (R3) was able but card. Whoever obtained mation would have had to so room. I was able to review ided to me by (V10). The debit nsfers to the financial payment application) with the 14/24 a \$50.00 dollar transfer On 07/12/24 \$350 was mobile payment application) (Pa). On 07/11/24 \$449.86 was the (mobile payment On 07/09/24 \$300.00 was the (mobile payment total amount transferred to (V9) les were also made to (online 9/24, 7/10/24, and 07/12/24 5. On 07/09/24 \$100.00 was the (mobile payment It is believed Lock is short for 139 AM, R3 stated that some others are nice. R3 stated that dent where she felt wronged. Wanted a debit card and with she was able to go to the it card. R3 stated that she had r bed table. R3 stated that her that day and had taken					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 HPSO11 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6009336	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	09/0	3/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
OADI INI	/ILLE DELLAD & LICO	751 NORT	H OAK STR	EET		
CARLIN	VILLE REHAB & HCC	CARLINVI	LLE, IL 626	26		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
	other residents on tinformed her that it stated that this was want to do it and tol later she was informed debit card, transferrand even given more that she took at least did not given (V9) psave R3's information that she is not sure have taken a picture and like a fool. R3 least with water. "I feel so Why would she do to does not feel safe as being looked at as a	_				
	(R3) told her that she residents. V9 stated online. V9 stated the information into her the room and went stated that when she stated that she did spayment application money to other peonot aware that she stated that the infor electronic wallet. V9 her this she and (R3 fix it. V9 stated that money. V9 stated the much it is. V9 stated ther what she needs thought she was us	28 PM, V9, CNA stated that he wanted to buy pizza for the di that she was going to order it at she entered (R3's) card phone. V9 stated that she left to help other residents. V9 he returned (R3) was sleep. V9 send money to her (mobile h), made purchases, and sent ple. V9 stated that she was was using (R3's) card. V9 mation must have gone to her extend that when (R3) told (R3) called the bank and tried to she has not returned the hat she does not know how did that she is waiting on the office to contact her and tell as to pay. V9 stated that she ing her own money but when did not tell the facility and that's				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 HPSO11 If continuation sheet 5 of 8

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BUILDING:			,
		IL6009336	B. WING	·	09/0	3/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARLIN	VILLE REHAB & HCC		TH OAK STR ILLE, IL 626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999			
	her fault. V9 stated and when she foun	that she did use (R3's) money d out she should have said oss but she didn't and takes				
	Manager, stated the were some fraudule V10 stated that the	26 PM V10, Local Bank at the bank noticed that there ent charges on (R3's) account. bank investigated it and found ansfer of cash was not				
	that time she notified they were able to icunauthorized user a police. V10 stated t	and this was notified to the hat the bank card was closed,				
	and the account ho The facility's Abuse Policy, dated 01/24 OF INTENT: Each free from abuse, co involuntary seclusion subjected to abuse limited to, facility st consultants or volunt serving the resident guardians, friends, This facility prohibit abuse of residents, deprivation by an in of goods or service or maintain physical well-being. This pre abuse, even those cause physical hard The facility also pro resident property. T subjected to abuse educate all employe					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 HPSO11 If continuation sheet 6 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED	
ANDILAN	OF CONTLOTION	IDENTIFICATION NONBER.	A. BUILDING:				
		IL6009336	B. WING		09/0	3/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CARLINVILLE REHAR & HCC		H OAK STR					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	definitions pertaining Annually, the Admir enforcement to revere reporting to law enforcement to revere reporting to law enforcement to revere reporting to law enforcement to law enforcement to law enforcement to law ended to law ended to law ended to law enforcement to the start of the deficiency practice with emotional suppostal Service with emotional suppostal Service Director of the investigations and was also determined evelop a past non issue. 3. The Director of Director of Director of the investigations and facility would develop a develop a past non issue. 4. R3 was offered keep their valuable. 5. V9 and V8 empwas noted that presented and results	chibition Policy including ag to abuse and neglect. Distrator will contact local law sew the requirements for corcement. It also documents are Resident Property is defined isplacement, exploitation, or any, or permanent use of a grown of a defined in the definition of a defined in the definition of a defined in the definition of a sthe individual must have not that the individual must flict injury or harm." Citice that began on 7/09/24 /17/24 after the facility took the correct the noncompliance current survey: Director provided residents foort and reassurance. The ctor provided Trauma meeting was held to discuss and theft of resident items. It are that the facility would actionally notified the Medical stigations and theft of resident ditionally notified that the pa a past non-compliance to the lock box for their room to	\$9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 HPSO11 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009336	B. WING	·		, 3/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CARLIN	/ILLE REHAB & HCC		H OAK STR LLE, IL 626			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	not employed at the terminated following investigation. 6. AD HOC QAPI conclusion of the in non-compliance was determined that the compliance on 7/17 updated as well. 7. The resident was institution that the number of the account. 8. The Director of education on the Ak on theft of resident education prior to was 1. In servicing is considered as well on the second to the abuse unable to keep personable to keep	e the report was made, V8 was a facility. V9 employment was gethe outcome to the was held to discuss the vestigation. The past is also discussed, and it was a facility would allege 7/24 the Medical Director was as notified by the financial money would be reimbursed to Nursing initiated all staff buse policy with special focus items. All staff receive an vorking. In ongoing with all staff on not conal property. They need to coordinator if the resident is sonal items so we can supply to family for safekeeping. The accertated to the abuse uring the annual survey. The to audit through the plan of ress any issues identified.	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM